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After-Hours

Last Reviewed Date: 12/1/2020

AFTER-HOURS

Policy

Reimbursement Guidelines
Notification/Prior Authorization Requests
References

History

Policy

After-hour codes are used when a provider performs services in the office outside of normal business hours. MVP

has determined normal business hours as 8:00 am - 6:00 pm. In accordance with Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services (CMS) guidelines, MVP considers the following after-hours codes inclusive with the Evaluation and Management
code that is billed.

Reimbursement Guidelines

Code Description Reimbursement Guidelines
Service(s) provided in the office during This code must be billed with an E&M code and is considered inclusive
99051 regularly scheduled evening, weekend, to the E&M. MVP does not reimburse separately for this code.
or holiday office hours, in addition to This reimbursement rule will only apply to MVPs Commercial and
basic service Medicare Products.
Service(s) provided between 1(.):.00 . This code must be billed with an E&M code and is considered inclusive
99053 pm and 8:00 am at 24-hour facility, in . :
o . . to the E&M. MVP does not reimburse separately for this code.
addition to basic service
SerV|.ce(s) typically pro.V|ded in the office, This code must be billed with an E&M code and is considered inclusive
99056 provided out of the office at request of . .
. . -, . . to the E&M. MVP does not reimburse separately for this code.
patient, in addition to basic service
Service(s) provided on an emergency
99058 basis in the office, which disrupts other This code must be billed with an E&M code and is considered inclusive
scheduled office services, in addition to to the E&M. MVP does not reimburse separately for this code.
basic service
Service(s) provided on an emergency
99060 basis, out of the office, which disrupts This code must be billed with an E&M code and is considered inclusive

Notification/Prior Authorization Requests

other scheduled office services, in
addition to basic service

to the E&M. MVP does not reimburse separately for this code.

MVP Payment polices are not a guarantee of payment. Providers must also check member eligibility and refer to the
Member Benefits Display to determine benefits. Providers must also review MVP’s Utilization Management Guides to
determine if prior authorization is required and the Benefit Interpretation Manual for MVPs clinical guidelines. These
resources can be accessed by signing into your account at mvphealthcare.com.

References

NYS Department of Health: health.ny.gov/health care/medicaid/program/update/2008/2008-10.htm#enh

History

10/15/2018 - policy approved
12/1/2020 - policy reviewed and approved with no changes

Z1-
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AI Ie rgy T@SU n g a n d ALLERGY TESTING AND SERUM PREPARATION CLAIMS

Policy

Se ru m P re p a ratl O n Billing/Coding Guidelines

Notification/Prior Authorization Requests
C la | m S History

Last Reviewed Date: 12/1/2020

Policy

MVP will reimburse for allergy testing and serum preparation. The tests and units of doses are limited per Member every
calendar year as outlined below:

Billing/Coding Guidelines

Code Description Rule

Professional services for the « Number of doses must be specified on the claim

supervision of preparation and « First Year: Reimbursement is limited to 40 units per claim and 150 units
95165 provision of antigens for allergen per calendar year
immunotherapy; single or multiple

« Subsequent Years: Reimbursement is limited to 30 units per claim and

antigens per calendar year

Percutaneous tests (scratch, puncture,

95004 and prick) with allergenic extracts, « Number of tests must be specified on the claim
immediate type reaction, including « Reimbursement is limited to 80 units per calendar year
test interpretation and report
Intracutaneous (intradermal) tests « Number of tests must be specified on the claim

95024 wit allerg.enlc. extragts, Immediate « Reimbursement is limited to 40 units per calendar year
type reaction, including test
interpretation and report
Intracutaneous (intradermal) tests « Number of tests must be specified on the claim

95028 with allergenic extracts, delayed type

reaction, including reading « Reimbursement is limited to 30 units per calendar year

Notification/Prior Authorization Requests

MVP Payment polices are not a guarantee of payment. Providers must also check member eligibility and refer to the
Member Benefits Display to determine benefits. Providers must also review MVP’s Utilization Management Guides to
determine if prior authorization is required and the Benefit Interpretation Manual for MVPs clinical guidelines. These
resources can be accessed by signing into your account at mvphealthcare.com.

References

1. Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC. Local Coverage Determination (LCD): Allergy Testing (L34313). Original Effective
Date 10/01/2015. Revision Effective Date 10/01/2019. Available: https://www.cms.gov

2. Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC. Local Coverage Article: Billing and Coding: Allergy Testing (A57181). Original
Effective Date 10/01/2019. Available: https://www.cms.gov
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History

12/1/2020 Policy Approved

9/1/2019 Annual Review

7/21/2020 Annual Review, added references, added clarification for ‘per calendar year’

12/1/2020 Reviewed with no changes
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ANESTHESIA

Anesthesia Policy

Last Reviewed Date: March 1, 2021 Definitions
Notification/Prior Authorization Requests
Billing/Coding Guidelines
Reimbursement Guidelines
Payment Rules
Base Units
Time Units
Multiple Anesthesia Procedures
Modifiers

History

Policy

A Physician, a Certified Registered Nurse Anesthetist (CRNA), or Anesthesiologist Assistant (AA) under the medical
supervision of a physician may provide anesthesia services.

Definitions

Anesthesia services may include, but are not limited to, general, regional, supplementation of local anesthesia, or
other supportive services in order to provide the patient the anesthesia care deemed optimal by the practitioner during
any procedure. These services include the usual pre-operative or post-operative visits, the anesthesia care during the
procedure, the administration of fluids and/or blood, and the usual monitoring services (e.g., ECG, temperature, blood
pressure, oximetry, capnography, and mass spectrometry).

Notification/Prior Authorization Requests

MVP Payment polices are not a guarantee of payment. Providers must also check Member eligibility and refer to the
Member Benefits Display to determine benefits. Providers must also review MVP’s Utilization Management Guides to
determine if prior authorization is required and the Benefit Interpretation Manual for MVPs clinical guidelines. These
resources can be accessed by signing into your account at mvphealthcare.com.

Billing/Coding Guidelines

Medical Direction and Temporary Relief

CRNAs/AAs providing anesthesia services under the medical direction of an Anesthesiologist must have uninterrupted
and immediate availability of an Anesthesiologist at all times. When a medically directing Anesthesiologist provides
temporary relief to another anesthesia provider, the need for uninterrupted immediate availability may be met by any
of the following strategies:

+ Asecond Anesthesiologist, not medically directing more than three concurrent procedures, may
assume temporary medical direction responsibility for the relieving Anesthesiologist. The transfer of
responsibility from one physician to another should be documented in the medical record.

« Policy and procedure may require that the relieved provider remain in the immediate area and be
available to immediately return to his/her case in the event the relieving Anesthesiologist is required
elsewhere. Adequate mechanisms for communication among staff must be in place.


https://www.mvphealthcare.com/
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» Policy and procedure requires that a specified Anesthesiologist (e.g., O.R. Director) remain available
at all times to provide substitute medical direction services for anesthesiologist(s) providing relief
to anesthesia providers. This individual must not personally have ongoing medical direction
responsibilities that would preclude temporarily assuming responsibility for additional case(s).

Personally Performed
The following criterion applies to anesthesia services personally performed:

« The physician personally performed the entire anesthesia service alone.

« The physician is involved with one anesthesia case with a resident and the physicianis a
teaching physician.

+ The physician is involved in the training of physician residents in a single anesthesia case, two
concurrent anesthesia cases involving residents, or a single anesthesia case involving a resident that
is concurrent to another case paid under the medical direction rules.

« The physician is continuously involved in a single case involving a student nurse anesthetist.

« If the physician is involved with a single case with a CRNA (or AA) MVP may pay the physician service
and the CRNA (or AA) service in accordance with the medical direction payment policy.

+ The physician and the CRNA (or AA) are involved in one anesthesia case and the services of each are
found to be medically necessary.

Medical Direction

Medical direction occurs if the physician medically directs qualified individuals in two, three, or four concurrent cases
and the physician performs the following activities:

+ Performs a pre-anesthesia examination and evaluation
« Prescribes the anesthesia plan

+ Personally participates in the most demanding procedures of the anesthesia plan, including induction
and emergence, if applicable

« Ensures that any procedures in the anesthesia plan that he/she does not perform are performed by a
qualified Anesthetist

« Monitors the course of anesthesia administration at frequent intervals
+ Remains physically present and available for immediate diagnosis and treatment of emergencies

« Provides indicated post-anesthesia care

For medical direction services, the physician must document in the medical record that he or she performed the
pre-anesthetic exam and evaluation. Physicians must also document that they provided indicated post-anesthesia
care, were present during some portion of the anesthesia monitoring, and were present during the most demanding
procedures, including induction and emergence, if applicable

Concurrent Medically Directed Procedures

Concurrency is defined with regard to the maximum number of procedures that the physician is medically directing
within the context of a single procedure and whether these other procedures overlap each other.

A physician who is concurrently directing the administration of anesthesia to not more than four (4) surgical patients
cannot ordinarily be involved in rendering additional services to other patients. However, addressing an emergency of
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short duration in the immediate area, administering an epidural or caudal anesthetic to ease labor pain, or periodic,
rather than continuous monitoring of an obstetrical patient, does not substantially diminish the scope of control
exercised by the physician in directing the administration of anesthesia to the surgical patients. It does not constitute a
separate service for the purpose of determining whether the medical direction criteria are met. Further, while directing
concurrent anesthesia procedures, a physician may receive patients entering the operating suite for the next surgery,
check or discharge patients in the recovery room, or handle scheduling matters without affecting fee schedule payment.

However, if the physician leaves the immediate area of the operating suite for other than short durations or devotes
extensive time to an emergency case or is otherwise not available to respond to the immediate needs of the surgical
patients, the physician’s services to the surgical patients are supervisory in nature. No fee schedule payment is made.

The examples listed above are not intended to be an exclusive list of allowed situations. It is expected that the
medically directing Anesthesiologist is aware of the nature and type of services he or she is medically directing, and
is personally responsible for determining whether his supervisory capacity would be diminished if he or she became
involved in the performance of a procedure. It is the responsibility of this medically directing Anesthesiologist to
provide services consistent with these regulations.

Medically Supervised

When an Anesthesiologist is involved in rendering more than four procedures concurrently or is performing other
services while directing the concurrent procedures, the anesthesia services are considered medically supervised.

Reimbursement Guidelines

Payment at Personally Performed Rate

The fee schedule payment for a personally performed procedure is based on the full base unit and one-time unit per 15
minutes of service if the physician personally performed the entire procedure. Modifier AA is appropriate when services
are personally performed.

Payment at Medically Directed Rate

When the physician is medically directing a qualified anesthetist (CRNA, Anesthesiologist Assistant) in a single
anesthesia case or a physician is medically directing 2, 3, or 4 concurrent procedures, the payment amount for each
is 50 percent of the allowance otherwise recognized had the service been performed by the physician alone. These
services are to be billed as follows:

+ The physician should bill using modifier QY, medical direction of one CRNA by a physician or QK,
medical direction of 2, 3, or 4 concurrent procedures.

« The CRNA/Anesthesiologist Assistant should bill using modifier QX, CRNA service with medical
direction by a physician.

Payment at Non-Medically Directed Rate

In unusual circumstances, when it is medically necessary for both the Anesthesiologist and the CRNA/Anesthesiologist
Assistant to be completely and fully involved during a procedure, full payment for the services of each provider are
allowed. Documentation must be submitted by each provider to support payment of the full fee. These services are to
be billed as follows:

+ The physician should bill using modifier AA, anesthesia services personally performed by
Anesthesiologist, and modifier 22, with attached supporting documentation.

+ The CRNA/Anesthesiologist Assistant should bill using modifier QZ, CRNA/Anesthesiologist Assistant
services; without medical direction by a physician, and modifier 22, with attached supporting
documentation.
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Payment at Medically Supervised Rate

Only three (3) base units per procedure are allowed when the Anesthesiologist is involved in rendering more than four
(4) procedures concurrently or is performing other services while directing the concurrent procedures. An additional
time unit can be recognized if the physician can document he/she was present at induction. Modifier AD is appropriate
when services are medically supervised.

Payment Rules

The fee schedule allowance for anesthesia services is based on a calculation that includes the anesthesia base units
assigned to each anesthesia code, the anesthesia time involved, and appropriate area conversion factor. The following
formulas are used to determine payment:

Participating Physician not

- . L . _
Medically Directing (Modifier AA) (Base Units + Time Units) x Participating Conversion Factor = Allowance

Non-Participating Physician not

e T . i S . -
Medically Directing (Modifier AA) (Base Units + Time Units) x Non-Participating Conversion Factor = Allowance

Participating Physician Medically

- . R . - 0
Directing (Modifier QY, QK) (Base Units + Time Units) x Participating Conversion Factor = Allowance x 50%

Non-Participating Physician

. . . D . _ o
Medically Directing (Modifier QY, QK) (Base Units + Time Units) x Non-Participating Conversion Factor = Allowance x 50%

Non-Medically Directed CRNA

(Modifier Q2) (Base Units + Time Units) x Participating Conversion Factor = Allowance

CRNA Medically Directed

- . R . _ 0
(Modifier QX) (Base Units + Time Units) x Participating Conversion Factor = Allowance x 50%

Base Units

Each anesthesia code (procedure codes 00100-01999) is assigned a base unit value by the American Society of
Anesthesiologists (ASA) and used for the purpose of establishing fee schedule allowances. Anesthesia services are paid
on the basis of a relative value system, which include both base and actual time units. Base units take into account the
complexity, risk, and skill required to perform the service.

For the most current list of base unit values for each anesthesia procedure code can be found on the Anesthesiologist
Center page on the CMS website at cms.gov.

Time Units

Anesthesia time is defined as the period during which an anesthesia practitioner is present with the patient. It starts
when the anesthesia practitioner begins to prepare the patient for anesthesia services in the operating room or an
equivalent area and ends when the anesthesia practitioner is no longer furnishing anesthesia services to the patient,
that is, when the patient may be placed safely under postoperative care.

Anesthesia time is a continuous time period from the start of anesthesia to the end of an anesthesia service. In counting
anesthesia time for services furnished, the practitioner can add blocks of time around an interruption in anesthesia
time as long as the anesthesia practitioner is furnishing continuous anesthesia care within the time periods around the
interruption.

For anesthesia claims, the elapsed time, in minutes, must be reported. Convert hours to minutes and enter the total
minutes required for the procedure in Item 24G of the CMS-1500 claim form or electronic media claim equivalent.

Time units for physician and CRNA services, both personally performed and medically directed, are determined by
dividing the actual anesthesia time by 15 minutes or fraction thereof. The time units will be rounded up to the next
tenth. See the table below for examples of time unit calculation.

_4-
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Minutes Units that will be paid Minutes Units that will be paid Minutes Units that will be paid
1 0.1 11 0.8 21 1.4
2 0.2 12 0.8 22 15
3 0.2 13 0.9 23 1.6
4 0.3 14 1.0 24 1.6
5 0.4 15 1.0 25 1.7
6 0.4 16 11 26 1.8
7 0.5 17 1.2 27 1.8
8 0.6 18 1.2 28 1.9
9 0.6 19 1.3 29 2.0
10 0.7 20 1.4 30 2.0

Epidural Reimbursement — Effective 5/1/20

MV) shall limit reimbursement for epidural CPT codes to 37 units (5 base units plus 32 units for every 15 minutes)
equating to a 480-minute limit. The codes in question are listed below and apply to all MVP health plans:

CPT Code 01967 Neuraxial Labor Analgesia/Anesthesia for Planned Vaginal Delivery
CPT Code 01968 Cesarean Delivery Following Neuraxial Labor Analgesia/Anesthesia
CPT Code 01969 Cesarean Hysterectomy Following Neuraxial Labor Analgesia/Anesthesia

Please note that no changes have been made to how these services should be billed.

Multiple Anesthesia Procedures

Payment may be made under the fee schedule for anesthesia services associated with multiple surgical procedures or
multiple bilateral procedures. Payment is based on the base unit of the anesthesia procedure with the highest base unit
value and the total time units based on the multiple procedures, with the exception of the new add-on codes. On the
CMS-1500 claim form, report the anesthesia procedure code with the highest base unit value in Item 24D. In Item 24G,
indicate the total time for all the procedures performed.

Modifiers

Anesthesia modifiers must be used with anesthesia procedure codes to indicate whether the procedure was personally
performed, medically directed, or medically supervised.

AA  Anesthesia services personally performed by the anesthesiologist

Medical supervision by a physician; more than four concurrent

AD . .
anesthesia services

Monitored anesthesia care (MAC) for deep complex, complicated, or
G8 markedly invasive surgical procedure (an informational modifi-er, does
not affect reimbursement)

MAC for a patient who has history of severe cardiopulmonary condition

G9 (an informational modifier, does not affect reimbursement)

Medical direction of two, three or four con-current anesthesia
procedures involving qual-ified individuals

QK
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Monitored anesthesia care (an informational modifier, does not affect
reimbursement)

Qs

QX CRNAservice with medical direction by a physician

QY Medical direction of one CRNA by a physician

QZ CRNAservice without medical direction by a physician

History

December 1,2018 Policy approved

December 1,2019 Policy reviewed and approved with no changes
March 1, 2021 Policy reviewed and approved with no changes
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N ARTHROSCOPIC, ENDOSCOPIC, AND OTHER NON GASTRO
Arth rOSCO p | C, INTESTINAL SCOPE PROCEDURES
Policy

E n d OSCO p | C, a n d Oth e r Notification/Prior Authorization Requests
Billing/Coding Guidelines

Non Gastro Intestinal e
Scope Procedures

Last Reviewed Date: 12/1/2020

Policy

When multiple Arthroscopic, Endoscopic, and other Non Gastro Intestinal Scope Procedures within the same code
family are performed on the same date of service, the procedure with the highest RVU will be reimbursed according

to the provider fee schedule. The reimbursement of additional procedure will follow the Medicare reimbursement
methodology by reducing payment for secondary procedures within the same CPT code family. This reimbursement rule
follows Medicare methodology and applies to all product lines. This reimbursement rule does not apply to procedures
in different code families; however, other reimbursement rules such as multiple procedure reimbursement reduction

may apply.

Notification/Prior Authorization Requests

MVP Payment polices are not a guarantee of payment. Providers must also check member eligibility and refer to the
Member Benefits Display to determine benefits. Providers must also review MVP’s Utilization Management Guides to
determine if prior authorization is required and the Benefit Interpretation Manual for MVPs clinical guidelines. These
resources can be accessed by signing into your account at mvphealthcare.com.

Billing/Coding Guidelines

The endoscopy code families are defined in Medicare’s RBRVS fee schedule. This reimbursement rule applies to
gastroenterology code families including:

« Biliary Endoscopy

» Anoscopy

+ Colonoscopy

+ Sigmoidoscopy

+ Small Bowel Endoscopy ERCP
+ Esophagogastroduoenoscopy
+ Esophagoscopy

« Shoulder Arthroscopy

« Elbow Arthroscopy

« Wrist Arthroscopy

+ Knee Arthroscopy

» Laryngoscopy w/operating microscope
« Bronchoscope/wash

+ Esophagoscopy flexible brush


https://www.mvphealthcare.com/
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« Diagnostic laparoscopy
« Cystoscopy
« Cystourethroscopy & or Pyeloscopy

+ Hysteroscopy diagnostic separate procedure

History

6/13/2018 - policy approved
6/1/2020 - policy reviewed, no changes, approved
12/1/2020 - policy reviewed and approved with changes
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AI’thIe 28 2:;5LE28$PLITBILLING
Spllt B|H|ﬂg Definitions

Notification/Prior Authorization Requests

Bili . -
Last Reviewed Date: September 1,2021 illing/Coding Guidelines

History

Policy

MVP recognizes split billing arrangements as outlined below. In order for MVP to agree to a split billing arrangement,
the billing entity must be structured so that it would meet the requirements of Article 28 guidelines in New York or its
equivalent in other states.

MVP Commercial/ASO and Exchange products are not eligible for split billing arrangements.

This policy is limited to Article 28 providers who participate with our Medicare and/or Medicaid/Government Programs
(Medicaid Managed Care and Child Health Plus).

Definitions

Split Billing reimbursement

A structure whereby there are two separate charges, one for professional and one for technical reimbursement.

Professional reimbursements are for the physician/physician practice and technical reimbursements are for the facility.

Professional

Billable services provided by physician, such as provider consultation and physician interpretation of an x-ray, lab, CT
Scan, or MRI. Payment is made to the provider group.

Technical

Billable services provided in a facility setting such as but not limited to lab, x-rays, evaluation and management
services, procedures, and any other non-professional (providers) services. Reimbursement is made to the hospital.

Global reimbursement

A structure under which one bill is generated to represent both the professional and technical services. The service is
billed and reimbursed at a global rate that includes one global payment for the professional and technical components.
Typically, all reimbursements go to the physician practice, unless the providers are employed by the hospital.

“Split billing” or “Facility-Based” or “Hospital-Based”

The Hospital incurs costs associated with employing the physicians and in turn receives technical component
reimbursement for services conducted by the physicians in the hospital setting.

The physicians are paid at the professional fee rate consistent with facility based RVU’s.

The technical component and the professional component associated with each service is billed separately.

“Global” or “Non-Facility” or “Private Practice”

A service is billed and reimbursed at a global rate that includes one global payment for both the professional and
technical components. The combined payment is designed to compensate physicians operating in a private practice
and covers overhead and technical expenses associated with operating the practice.
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One bill is generated which combines the professional and technical components.

No additional payments will be made to facilities under this payment methodology.

Notification/Prior Authorization Requests

MVP Payment polices are not a guarantee of payment. Providers must also check member eligibility and refer to the
Member Benefits Display to determine benefits. Providers must also review MVP’s Utilization Management Guides to
determine if prior authorization is required and the Benefit Interpretation Manual for MVPs clinical guidelines. These
resources can be accessed by signing into your account at mvphealthcare.com.

Billing/Coding Guidelines

General Guidelines

MVP Commercial/ASO and Exchange products are not eligible for split billing arrangements.

When billing under a split billing arrangement, the Hospital incurs all expenses related to the employed providers
practice (rental expense, operating cost). The Hospital would receive the technical reimbursement.

Provider claims would be generated with a facility place of service instead of a non-facility place of service, such as
office. For example, a physician claim would be submitted with a place of service 22 for outpatient location instead of
place of service 11 for office.

Procedure codes on the MVP In-Office Only list are not reimbursed under a split billing arrangement regardless of
product unless an authorization is obtained. If an authorization is obtained, reimbursement may be allowed for
Medicare and Medicaid products.

History

June 1,2017 Policy approved

March 1, 2020 Policy reviewed and approved with no changes
June 1, 2020 Policy reviewed and approved with no changes

September 1,2021  Policy reviewed and approved with no changes
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AUd |Ology SGFVICGS AUDIOLOGY SERVICES

Policy
Last Reviewed Date: 12/1/2020 Definitions
Notification/Prior Authorization Requests
Billing/Coding Guidelines
Examples for Ordering Audiological Testing
Designation of Time
15 Minute Codes
References

History

Policy

Audiology is the prevention, identification, and evaluation of hearing disorders; the selection and evaluation of hearing
aids; and the rehabilitation of individuals with hearing impairment. Audiological services, including function tests, are
performed to provide medical diagnosis and treatment of the auditory system.

Definitions

Audiological diagnostic testing refers to tests of the audiological and vestibular systems, including hearing,
balance, auditory processing, tinnitus, and diagnostic programming of certain prosthetic devices, performed by
qualified audiologists.

Notification/Prior Authorization Requests

MVP Payment polices are not a guarantee of payment. Providers must also check member eligibility and refer to the
Member Benefits Display to determine benefits. Providers must also review MVP’s Utilization Management Guides to
determine if prior authorization is required and the Benefit Interpretation Manual for MVPs clinical guidelines. These
resources can be accessed by signing into your account at mvphealthcare.com.

Billing/Coding Guidelines
Audiologists may not bill using Evaluation and Management (E&M) CPT codes 99201 - 99499.

Audiologists may not bill removal of impacted cerumen (separate procedure, one or both ears) under CPT codes 69209
and 69210. Cerumen removal is included in the relative value for each diagnostic test. If a physician is needed to remove
impacted cerumen on the same day as a diagnlostic test, the physician bills code G0268.

The reimbursement for hearing aids includes the initial evaluation and all follow-up tests and adjustments, which may
be required to properly fit the hearing aids.

Audiometric test codes assume that both ears are tested. If only one ear is tested, modifier 52 should be billed to
indicate less than the normal procedure.

Examples for Ordering Audiological Testing

Examples of appropriate reasons for ordering audiological diagnostic tests include, but are not limited to:
» Evaluation of suspected change in hearing, tinnitus, or balance
« Evaluation of the cause of disorders of hearing, tinnitus, or balance

+ Determination of the effect of medication, surgery, or other treatment


https://www.mvphealthcare.com/
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+ Re-evaluation to follow-up changes in hearing, tinnitus, or balance that may be caused by established
diagnoses that place the patient at probable risk for a change in status including, but not limited to
otosclerosis, atelectatic tympanic membrane, tympanosclerosis, cholesteatoma, resolving middle
ear infection, Meniére’s disease, sudden idiopathic sensorineural hearing loss, autoimmune inner ear
disease, acoustic neuroma, demyelinating diseases, ototoxicity secondary to medications, or genetic
vascular and viral conditions

« Failure of a screening test
» Diagnostic analysis of cochlear or brainstem implant and programming

« Audiology diagnostic tests before and periodically after implantation of auditory prosthetic devices

Designation of Time

The CPT procedures for audiology do not include time designations except for the five codes listed below. If the CPT
descriptor has no time designation, the procedure is billed as a session without regard to time.

When calculating time attributed to the audiology evaluation codes activities such as counseling, establishment of
interventional goals, or evaluating potential for remediation not included as diagnostic tests, the time spent on these
activities should not be included in billing for:

+ 92620 (evaluation of central auditory function, with report; initial 60 minutes)

+ 92621 (evaluation of central auditory function, with report; each additional 15 minutes)
+ 92626 (evaluation of auditory rehabilitation status; first hour)

+ 92627 (evaluation of auditory rehabilitation status; each additional 15 minutes)

+ 92640 (diagnostic analysis with programming of auditory brainstem implant, per hour).

Note: A timed code is billed only if testing is at least 51 percent of the time designated in the code’s descriptor.

15 Minute Codes

For CPT codes designated as 15 minutes, multiple coding represents minimum face-to-face treatment, as follows:

lunit: 8 minutes to <23 minutes 4 units: 53 minutes to <68 minutes
2 units: 23 minutes to <38 minutes 5 units: 68 minutes to < 83 minutes
3 units: 38 minutes to <53 minutes 6 units: 83 minutes to <98 minutes
References

CMS Therapy Services

ASHA Medicare CPT Coding Rules for Audiology Services

History
Decemberl, 2018 Policy approved
December 1, 2020 Annual Review approved with no changes


https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Billing/TherapyServices/index.html?redirect=/therapyservices
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References
December 1,2019

Related Policies-MVP Behavioral Health Policy History
MVP Claims Section

Policy

This policy applies to the Medicaid (including Health and Recovery Plans (“HARP”)), Essential Health Plans, Commercial
(including CHP) and Medicare Advantage lines of business. Requirements for each are set forth below.

MVP reimburses Participating Providers for Medically Necessary Behavioral Health and Substance Use Disorders
Covered Services. This policy documents administrative rules and requirements needed for behavioral health claim
payment. Covered Services and payments are based on the Member’s Benefit Plan and Provider Agreement. In
addition to the guidelines in this policy, MVP Health Care use claims payment rules supported by the American Medical
Association, National Correct Coding Initiative, ClaimsXten, and other MVP administrative guidelines. For specific NYS
Medicaid Managed Care CPT codes and rate codes by service, please refer to the Table in Appendix X as well as to the
relevant State and Federal guidance documents referenced in each section below.

Definitions

Mental Health Parity

In accordance with applicable state and federal Mental Health Parity requirements, MVP manages Mental Health and
Substance Use Disorder benefits in the same manner as medical and surgical benefits, without additional limitations.

Non-Medical Transportation

Non-Medical Transportation services are offered, in addition to any medical transportation furnished under the

42 CFR 440.17(a) in the State Plan. Non-medical Transportation services are available for individuals to access
authorized behavioral health home and community-based services and destinations that are related to a goal included
on the individual’s plan of care.

Examples where this service may be requested include transportation to: HCBS that an individual was determined
eligible to receive, a job interview, college fair, a wellness seminar, a GED preparatory class, etc.

Billing/Coding Guidelines

All Behavioral Health Participating Providers must submit claims using the correct forms and CPT and HCPCS codes
and billing guidelines.

For those benefits covered by Commercial plans, MVP follows Medicare Advantage payment rules unless otherwise
specified in the provider contract, State or Federal Regulations, or outlined below. Medicaid reimbursement follows
all relevant State-specific guidance and requirements and can be found below.

Psychotherapy

MVP will reimburse behavioral health providers according to terms of their agreements with MVP. We expect claims to
be submitted with the appropriate CPT code selected from the Psychiatry codes.
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Electroconvulsive Therapy

MVP will reimburse psychiatrists for electroconvulsive therapy.

Psychological and Neuropsychological Therapy

MVP will reimburse licensed physicians, doctorate-level psychologists, and qualified technicians for psychological and
neuropsychological testing.

Evaluation and Management Codes

MVP will reimburse psychiatrists and psychiatric nurse practitioners according to the terms of their agreements with MVP.
We expect claims to be submitted with the appropriate outpatient E&M CPT code selected from the E&M code range.

Inpatient Treatment

Medically necessary inpatient care is covered.

Partial Hospitalization

Partial hospitalization services must be provided under the direct supervision of a physician pursuant to an
individualized treatment plan, and the services must be essential for treatment of the patient’s condition.

Outpatient Treatment

Medically necessary diagnostic and treatment services provided by physicians, including psychiatrists, as well as
clinical psychologists, social workers, psychiatric nurse specialists, nurse practitioners, licensed professional counselor
physicians’ assistants are covered.

Medicare Variation:

Services from professional Licensed Mental Health Counselors (LMHC)are not covered.

Medicaid Variation:

The New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) has expanded Mental Health (MH) and Substance Use Disorder
(SUD) services, transitioning management to Medicaid Managed Care Organizations and Health and Recovery Plans
(HARPs). This expansion was intended to better assist adults and children living with Serious Mental Illnesses (SMI),
Serious Emotional Disturbance (SED) and Substance Use Disorders (SUDs) in their recovery. Effective, January 1, 2020,
eligible adults enrolled in the MVP’s Health and Recovery Plan will be solely managed by MVP. All our Members receive
the full coverage provided under the standard Medicaid plan, with the ability to access enhanced benefits. These benefits
include Behavioral Health Home and Community Based Services (BH-HCBS). All claims for both children’s and adult
mainstream Medicaid and Home and Community Based Services will be submitted directly to MVP for enrolled Members.

All billing for Behavioral Health Services must follow NYS DOH Behavioral Health Billing and Coding Manual for Medicaid
and HARP. Billing requirements are specific to service and facility type. Billing guidelines include, but are not limited to:

Ambulatory Behavioral Health Services.

For additional mental health service by service guidance including payment codes, limitations,
guidance and restrictions, please reference the New York State Office of Mental Health Medicaid
Managed Care Mainstream and Health and Recovery Plan (HARP) billing manual found here.

Ambulatory Behavioral Health Services including Assertive Community Treatment (ACT),0OMH licensed
and OASAS Certified clinics, Continued Day Treatment, Comprehensive Psychiatric Emergency Program,
Intensive Psychiatric Rehabilitation Treatment, Partial Hospitalization and Personalized Recovered
Oriented Services, shall be reimbursed using APG rate-setting methodology or other government rates
established and published by OMH. The lesser of billed charges or the rates set forth in the provider
services agreement or fee schedules, is not applicable to claims reimbursed using the APG methodology.

_2-


https://www.omh.ny.gov/omhweb/bho/harp-mainstream-billing-manual.pdf
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Comprehensive Psychiatric Emergency Program (CPEP)
All CPEP claims must follow claims must follow OMH billing guidance. CPEP Extended Observation bed (EOB)
must bill using rate code 4049.

HARP Home and CBS HCBS Services may only be billed for HARP members. Specific billing and coding
requirements are attributable to all HCBS services and must follow DOH Billing guidelines.

Behavioral Health HCBS Staff Transportation MVP shall only reimburse for BH HCBS related to the
Member’s Covered Services. Costs associated for programs, services and purposes other than BH HCBS
do not qualify for reimbursement.

Assertive Community Treatment (ACT), Personalized Recovery Oriented Services (PROS)
Medicaid billing guidance for New York State outpatient behavioral health services can be found by
clicking here.

Children’s HCBS

Children’s HCBS Services may only be billed for members under the age of 21 that are eligible for waiver
services. Specific billing and coding requirements are attributable to all Children’s HCBS services and
must follow DOH Children’s Health and Behavioral Health Billing and Coding Manual.

Modifier Codes Used for HARPs and Mainstream BH Carve-in

HCBS
Modifiers Definition

AF Specialty physician

AH Clinical psychologist

Al Clinical Social Worker (also allowing LMSW)
HE Mental health program

HF Substance abuse program

HH Integrated mental health / substance abuse program
HK Specialized mental health program for high risk populations
HR Family with client present

HS Family without client present

SA Nurse practitioner

D Registered nurse

TG Complex level of care

U1 Level 1 (state-defined)

U1l Subway round-trip (state-defined, with A0160)
u2 Level 2 (state-defined)

us Reduced services (state defined)

UN Two patients served

UP Three patients served

uQ Four patients served

UR Five patients served

us Six or more patients served

Claims

Electronic claims will be submitted using the 837i (institutional) claim form. This will allow for use of
rate codes which will inform the Plans as to the type of behavioral health program submitting the claim
and the service(s) being provided. Rate code will be a required input to MEDS (the Medicaid Encounter
Data System) for all outpatient MH/SUD services. Therefore, the Plan must accept rate code on all
behavioral health outpatient claims and pass that rate code to MEDS. All other services will be reported
to MEDS using the definitions in the MEDS manual.


https://webapps.oasas.ny.gov/admin/hcf/reimburs.cfm
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Providers will enter the rate code in the header of the claim as a value code. This is done in the value
code field by first typing in “24” and following that immediately with the appropriate four-digit rate
code. This is the standard mechanism historically and currently used in Medicaid FFS billing. This field is
already used by Plans to report the weight of a low birth weight baby.

Billing requirements depend on the type of service provided; however, every electronic claim submitted
will require at least the following:

« Use of the 837i claim form;

« Medicaid fee-for-service rate code;

« Valid procedure code(s);

« Procedure code modifiers (as needed); and
« Units of service.

For additional information on claims, please review the Claims section of MVPs Provider Resource
Manual by clicking here.

Claims Coding Crosswalks

Below/attached (found in Appendix X, Table Y) are crosswalks for HCBS and all other ambulatory
behavioral health services (including 1115 demo services). Also included in the crosswalk is the per
diem rate/HCPCS/modifier codes for clinic services delivered in OASAS Part 820 Residential settings.
Providers should use these coding combinations to indicate to MVP that the claim is for a behavioral
health service provided by a behavioral health program and is to be paid at the government rate.

Service Combinations
Only certain combinations of HCBS and State Plan services are allowed by Medicaid within an
individual’s current treatment plan. The grid below shows the allowable service combinations.

Allowable Billing Combinations of OMH/OASAS State Plan Services and HCBS Table

OASAS

OMH Opioid OMH OASAS
HCS/State Clinic/ OASAS Treatment OMH OMH Partial Outpatient
Plan Services OLP Clinic Program OMHACT PROS IPRT/CDT  Hospital* Rehab
PSR Yes Yes Yes Yes
CPST Yes
Habilitation Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Family Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Support and
Training
Education Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Support
Services
Peer Support  Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Services
Employment Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Services
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Telepsychiatry in OMH Clinics

14 NYCRR Part 599.17 (Clinic Treatment Services), allows clinic providers to obtain approval from the
New York State Office of Mental Health (OMH) to offer telepsychiatry services in OMH-licensed clinics. In
accordance with this section, MVP reimburses for these services at the government Ambulatory Patient
Group (APG) rate for telepsychiatry services provided by clinics that have been authorized by OMH to
provide this optional service. Detailed information regarding telepsychiatry may be found on the OMH
telepsychiatry webpage found here.

OASAS TITLE 14 NYCRR PART 822 Outpatient Clinics, Opioid, and Rehabilitation Programs

MVP reimburses all Substance Use Clinic, Opioid and Rehabilitation Programs in accordance with State
Medicaid guidelines for individuals enrolled in Medicaid Managed Care. For a complete description of OASAS
Outpatient and Inpatient programs please see the SUD Section of the Mainstream Billing Manual found here.

HARP Home and Community Based Services (HCBS)

Adult HCBS Utilization Thresholds

Adult HCBS services will be subject to utilization caps at the recipient level that apply on a calendar year
basis. These limits will fall into three categories:

1. Tier 1 HCBS services will be limited to $8,000 as a group. There will also be a 25% corridor on
this threshold that will allow plans to go up to $10,000 without a disallowance.

2. There will also be an overall cap of $16,000 on HCBS services (Tier 1 and Tier 2 combined).
There will also be a 25% corridor on this threshold that will allow plans to go up to $20,000
without a disallowance.

3. Both cap 1 and cap 2 are exclusive of crisis respite. The two crises respite services are limited
within their own individual caps (7 days per episode, 21 days per year).

If a Plan anticipates they will exceed any limit for clinical reasons they should contact the HARP medical
director from either OMH or OASAS and get approval for a specific dollar increase above the $10,000
effective limit.

See the HCBS manual for program/clinical guidance here.

Non-Medical Transportation
This service will be provided to meet the participant’s needs as determined by an assessment performed
in accordance with Department requirements and as outlined in the participant’s plan of care.

There is a $2,000 cost cap per participant per year for Non-Medical Transportation for trips to and from
non-HCBS destinations that are related to goals in an individual’s Plan of Care. Trips to and from BH
HCBS and trips using public transportation are not subject to the $2,000 cap.

Additional Information on Roles Related to a Participant’s Access to Non-Medical Transportation can be
found here.

Children’s Medicaid Behavioral Health Services

In 2019, NYS expanded children’s and family Medicaid Managed Care services to include Children’s
Family Treatment and Support Services (CFTSS) and Behavioral Health Home and Community Based
Services (BH-HCBS) Children’s SPA Services:

« Other Licensed Practitioner

« Psychosocial Rehabilitation

« Community Psychiatric Treatment and Supports (CPST)
« Family Peer Support Services (FPSS)


https://www.omh.ny.gov/omhweb/clinic_restructuring/telepsychiatry.html
https://www.omh.ny.gov/omhweb/bho/harp-mainstream-billing-manual.pdf
https://www.omh.ny.gov/omhweb/bho/harp-mainstream-billing-manual.pdf
https://www.emedny.org/ProviderManuals/Transportation/index.aspx
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As of January 1, 2020, Youth Peer Support and Training and Crisis Intervention will also become available.
Please Note: New York State and MVP will monitor and periodically review claim and encounter data to
determine if inappropriate BH-HCBS and State Plan service combinations were provided/allowed.

For specific information on billing for these services, please refer to New York State Children’s Health
and Behavioral Health Services Billing and Coding Manual found here.

Notification/Prior Authorization Requests

MVP Payment polices are not a guarantee of payment. Providers must also check member eligibility and refer to the
Member Benefits Display to determine benefits. Providers must also review MVP’s Utilization Management Guides to
determine if prior authorization is required and the Benefit Interpretation Manual for MVPs clinical guidelines. These
resources can be accessed by signing into your account at mvphealthcare.com.

References

Billing Behavioral Health Medicaid Services Under Managed Care

New York State Health and Recovery Plan (HARP)/Mainstream Behavioral Health Billing and Coding Manual

Medicaid billing guidance for New York State outpatient behavioral health services

NYS Telepsychiatry in OMH Clinics

NYS DOH Non-Medical Transportation

New York State Children’s Health and Behavioral Health Services Billing and Coding Manual

History
December 1,2019 New Policy, Approved


https://www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/redesign/behavioral_health/children/docs/billing_manual.pdf
http://mvphealthcare.com
https://omh.ny.gov/omhweb/bho/billing-services.html.
http://New York State Health and Recovery Plan (HARP) / Mainstream Behavioral Health Billing and Coding Man
https://webapps.oasas.ny.gov/admin/hcf/reimburs.cfm
https://www.omh.ny.gov/omhweb/clinic_restructuring/telepsychiatry.html
https://www.emedny.org/ProviderManuals/Transportation/index.aspx
https://www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/redesign/behavioral_health/children/docs/billing_manual.pdf
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BEHAVIORAL HEALTH NON-LICENSED PROVIDER (VERMONT ONLY)

Behavioral Health e
Non-Licensed Provider Definiions

Notifications/Prior Authorization
<\/e rmont O N ly) Billing/Coding Guidelines
Reimbursement Guidelines
Last Review Date: New Policy, effective July 1, 2021 References
History

Policy

In Vermont, reimbursement for services supplied by a Qualified Non-Licensed Psychotherapist can be billed and
reimbursed when under the direct supervision of a Qualified Licensed Psychotherapist. MVP Medicare Advantage
products are excluded from this policy.

Definitions

Qualified Licensed Practitioner: A Provider who is licensed and credentialed by MVP and is acting within the scope
of his/her practice.

Qualified Non-Licensed Practitioner: A Provider that is actively working towards licensure as specified by his or her
profession.

Supervised Billing: A Qualified Licensed Practitioner can bill for covered clinical services within his or her scope of
practice provided by a Qualified Non-Licensed Practitioner when the Qualified Non-Licensed Practitioner is under the
direct supervision of the Qualified Licensed Practitioner.

Notifications/Prior Authorization Requests

MVP Payment polices are not a guarantee of payment. Providers must also check Member eligibility and refer to the
Member Benefits Display to determine benefits. Providers must also review MVP’s Utilization Management Guides to
determine if prior authorization is required and the Benefit Interpretation Manual for MVPs clinical guidelines. These
resources can be accessed by signing into your account at mvphealthcare.com.

Billing/Coding Guidelines

Qualified Non-Licensed Practitioners registered on the roster of Non-Licensed & Non-Certified Psychotherapists per
VT state statute should bill supervised billing eligible claims to MVP as follows:

+ In Box 24j of the CMS 1500 form, list the NPl and taxonomy code of the supervising licensed clinician
appropriate to the degree of the unlicensed provider.

+ In Box 31 of the CMS 1500 form, list the name and degree/title of the supervising provider.

o The supervising clinician must be a licensed practitioner with the same degree level (i.e., Masters
or Doctorate) as the unlicensed clinician.

One of the following modifiers must be appended to the billed CPT codes:

Modifier Practitioner Level Rule

HO Master's degree level This is required when the claim is for supervised billing when the
eligible unlicensed practitioner rendering the service is a Master’s
degree level.



https://www.mvphealthcare.com/
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Modifier Practitioner Level Rule

HP Doctorate level This is required when the claim is for supervised billing when the
eligible unlicensed practitioner rendering the service is a Doctorate
degree level.

Reimbursement Guidelines

Non-Reimbursable Services

« These are services performed by a non-licensed provider who cannot practice independently and is
not actively working toward licensure.

+ MVP Medicare Members are not eligible to receive services performed by a non-licensed provider even
under the supervision of a licensed provider.

References
https://sos.vermont.gov/media/0jyhuiuj/amh-rules-adopted-final-sos-jan-2015.pdf

https://legislature.vermont.gov/statutes/fullchapter/26/078

9.103-supervised-billing-adopted-rule.pdf (vermont.gov)

History
June 1,2021 New Policy, Approved


https://sos.vermont.gov/media/0jyhuiuj/amh-rules-adopted-final-sos-jan-2015.pdf
https://legislature.vermont.gov/statutes/fullchapter/26/078
https://humanservices.vermont.gov/sites/ahsnew/files/documents/MedicaidPolicy/9.103-supervised-billing-adopted-rule.pdf
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CO ﬂS|StenCy Of Denlals CONSISTENCY OF DENIALS

Policy
Definitions
Last Reviewed Date: 9/1/2020 Authorization Request
Effective: 9/1/2020 Billing/Coding Guidelines
Related Policy: Radiology Reimbursement Guidelines Notifications/Prior
References
History
Policy

MVP requires authorizations for select services as identified in MVP’s Utilization Management Guides. When an
authorization is required, this authorization applies to all Technical, Professional, Global and/or Facility claims
submitted for the service. If service(s) requiring an authorization are provided without prior approval, then all technical,
professional, global and/or facility claims associated with those services will be denied administratively.

MVP will apply this administrative denial to Outpatient Surgical Services.

MVP will apply this administrative denial to the Radiology code set as defined in the Radiology Payment Policy.

Definitions

Notification/Prior Authorization Requests

MVP Payment polices are not a guarantee of payment. Providers must also check member eligibility and refer to the
Member Benefits Display to determine benefits. Providers must also review MVP’s Utilization Management Guides to
determine if prior authorization is required and the Benefit Interpretation Manual for MVPs clinical guidelines. These
resources can be accessed by signing into your account at mvphealthcare.com.

References

Insert links to references

History
9/01/2020 - New Payment policy approved


http://www.mvphealthcare.com/
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CONTRAST MATERIALS

Contrast Materials Policy

. Definitions
Last Reviewed Date: 12/1/2016 . . L
Notification/Prior Authorization Requests
Billing/Coding Guidelines

History

Policy

MVP Health Care has determined that the cost of ionic contrast is included in the fee paid for CT and other contrast
enhanced exams. Additional payment for this material is no longer warranted. MVP will deny claims for contrast
materials for Commercial, Exchange, and Medicaid products.

Definitions

Reimbursement for non-ionic contrast was initially significantly more costly than the ionic contrast agent, and its use
was limited to occasional patients based on sensitivity to ionic contrast. This basis for payment no longer applies, as the
cost of non-ionic contrast has approached that of ionic contrast. In addition, non-ionic contrast material has become
routinely used regardless of patient history. Therefore, MVP considers such use of both contrast material as part of the
underlying examination and will consider them inclusive to the primary procedure fee and not separately reimbursable.

Notification/Prior Authorization Requests

MVP Payment polices are not a guarantee of payment. Providers must also check member eligibility and refer to the
Member Benefits Display to determine benefits. Providers must also review MVP’s Utilization Management Guides to
determine if prior authorization is required and the Benefit Interpretation Manual for MVPs clinical guidelines. These
resources can be accessed by signing into your account at mvphealthcare.com.

Billing/Coding Guidelines

Providers will not be reimbursed separately for contrast material for the codes listed below. This will apply to all
participating providers (physicians, hospitals, and other facilities) for all MVP Commercial, Exchange, and Medicaid
products:

HCPCS Code: Gadolinium

Injection, gadolinium-based magnetic reso-nance contrast

A9579 agent, not otherwise specified (NOS), per ml

HCPCS Code: Non-lonic, Low Osmolar Contrast

Low osmolar contrast material, 400 or greater mg/mliodine

1 X
Q995 concentration, per ml
Q9965 Low osmolar contrast material, 100-199 mg/mliodine
concentration, per ml
Q9966 Low osmolar contrast material, 200-299 mg/mliodine
concentration, per ml
Q9967 Low osmolar contrast material, 300-399 mg/mliodine

concentration, per ml


https://www.mvphealthcare.com/
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HCPCS Code: Non-lonic, Low Osmolar Contrast

High osmolar contrast material, up to 149 mg/mliodine

Q9958 concentration, per ml

High osmolar contrast material, 150-199 mg/mliodine
Q9959 :

concentration, per ml

High osmolar contrast material, 200-249 mg/mliodine
Q9960 )

concentration, per ml

High osmolar contrast material, 250-299 mg/mliodine
Q9961 .

concentration, per ml

High osmolar contrast material, 300-349 mg/mliodine
Q9962 )

concentration, per ml

High osmolar contrast material, 350-399 mg/mliodine
Q9963 :

concentration, per ml

High osmolar contrast material, 400 or greater mg/mliodine
Q9964 .

concentration, per ml
History

12/1/2016 - policy approved
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CO\/l D —19 La b Testl N g Eool‘i’:;-lg LAB TESTING

Definitions
Billing/Coding Guidelines

Last Reviewed Date - 12/1/2020 Reimbursement Guidelines

Effective - 2/1/2020 Notifications/Prior Authorization Requests
References

Related Policies - Preoperative Lab Testing History

Policy

MVP will provide coverage for COVID-19 diagnostic/viral testing as well as antibody testing. The testing must be
medically appropriate for the diagnosis and treatment of COVID-19.

Definitions

This policy is to define the coverage, reimbursement and billing guidelines for COVID-19 viral and antibody testing. This
policy applies to participating and non-participating practitioners, facilities, laboratories and pharmacies and all lines
of business.

Billing/Coding Guidelines

MVP encourages health care providers to use reliable FDA-authorized tests. A virus/antigen detection (diagnostic) test
determines if a person is currently infected with COVID-19. An antibody (serology) test may determine if a person has
been exposed to COVID-19, and according to the FDA, this test should not be used to diagnose a current infection.

Applicable COVID-19 codes can be found in CPT codes as published by the AMA, or HCPCS codes as published by CMS.

Providers should follow CDC ICD-10-CM Official Coding Guidelines when selecting a diagnosis code to ensure proper
reporting.

Reimbursement Guidelines

Testing that is ordered or performed solely for purposes of pandemic control or re-opening the economy, and not based
on a determination by a provider that the test is medically appropriate for the diagnosis and treatment of an individual
member, is not covered. This includes tests performed on an asymptomatic individual solely to assess health status

as required by parties such as a government/public health agency, employer, common carrier, school, camp, or when
ordered upon the request of a member solely to facilitate the member’s desire to self-assess COVID-19 immune status.

The following diagnosis codes will be denied when submitted for COVID-19 testing.

Primary Diagnosis Code  Primary Diagnosis Code Description

202.0 Encounter for examination for admission to educational institution
Z202.1 Medical diagnosis of encounter for pre-employment examination
202.4 Encounter for examination for driving license

202.5 Encounter for examination for participation in sport

202.79 Adiagnosis of encounter for issue of other medical certificate

Z02.89 Encounter for other administrative examinations
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Primary Diagnosis Code

Primary Diagnosis Code Description

Z202.9 Encounter for administrative examinations, unspecified
Z56.89 Specify a medical diagnosis of other problems related to employment
756.9 a medical diagnosis of unspecified problems related to employment

Claims will be reviewed post-payment. A post-payment review may result in no change to the initial determination or
a revised determination. Post-payment reviews are to ensure claim/billing accuracy and completeness, and are not

medical necessity reviews.

These services are subject to audit and policy updates at MVP’s discretion. Commercial Plan Members will be held liable
for claims that deny based upon this policy. Providers will bear responsibility for testing claim denials of Medicare
Advantage and Medicaid Managed Care Members.

MVP will cover the testing when required by applicable law and regulation.

Examples of services not reimbursable per administrative policy are below. These codes are examples of inappropriate
diagnoses received by MVP and are not all inclusive.

Primary Diagnosis Code

Primary Diagnosis Code Description

203.818 Encounter for observation for suspected exposure to other biological agents ruled out
276 Persons encountering health services in other circumstances

Z01.89 Encounter for other specified special examinations

Z13.9 Encounter for screening, unspecified

Z71.89 Other specified counseling

Z71.82 Exercise counseling

R68.89 Other general symptoms and signs

B34.9 Viral infection, unspecified

E55.9 Vitamin D deficiency, unspecified

Z03.89 Encounter for observation for other suspected diseases and conditions ruled out
E03.9 Hypothyroidism, unspecified

256.5 Uncongenial work environment

Z00.00 Encounter for general adult medical examination without abnormal findings
K21.9 Gastro-esophageal reflux disease without esophagitis

E11.9 Type 2 diabetes mellitus without complications

R10.9 Unspecified abdominal pain

N23 Unspecified renal colic
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Primary Diagnosis Code

Primary Diagnosis Code Description

N39.0 Urinary tract infection, site not specified

R73.03 Prediabetes

M54.5 Low back pain

E78.2 Mixed hyperlipidemia

R07.89 Other chest pain

K62.89 Other specified diseases of anus and rectum

N89.8 Other specified noninflammatory disorders of vagina

M25.50 Pain in unspecified joint

Z20.818 Contact with and (suspected) exposure to other bacterial communicable diseases

R42 Dizziness and giddiness

709 Encounter for follow-up examination after completed treatment for conditions other than malignant
neoplasm

K80.00 Calculus of gallbladder with acute cholecystitis without obstruction

RO7.9 Chest pain, unspecified

N93.9 Abnormal uterine and vaginal bleeding, unspecified

K29.00 Acute gastritis without bleeding

124.9 Acute ischemic heart disease, unspecified

024.419 Gestational diabetes mellitus in pregnancy, unspecified control

E78.5 Hyperlipidemia, unspecified

E16.2 Hypoglycemia, unspecified

Ji1.1 Influenza due to unidentified influenza virus with other respiratory manifestations

Z29.9 Encounter for prophylactic measures, unspecified

Z119 Encounter for screening for infectious and parasitic diseases, unspecified

Notification/Prior Authorization Requests

MVP Payment polices are not a guarantee of payment. Providers must also check member eligibility and refer to the
Member Benefits Display to determine benefits. Providers must also review MVP’s Utilization Management Guides to
determine if prior authorization is required and the Benefit Interpretation Manual for MVPs clinical guidelines. These
resources can be accessed by signing into your account at mvphealthcare.com.



http://www.mvphealthcare.com/providers/
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References

CMS Guidelines https://www.cms.gov/outreach-education/partner-resources/coronavirus-covid-19-partner-toolkit

AMA Resources https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/public-health/covid-19-2019-novel-coronavirus-resource-
center-physicians

CDC Interim Guidelines for COVID-19 Antibody Testing:
https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/lab/resources/antibody-tests-guidelines.html#anchor 1590264293982

American Medical Association’s Serological Testing for SARS-CoV-2 Antibodies:
https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/public-health/serological-testing-sars-cov-2-antibodies

Infectious Diseases Society of America’s IDSA COVID19 Antibody Testing Primer:
https://www.idsociety.org/globalassets/idsa/public-health/covid-19/idsa-covid-19-antibody-testing-primer.pdf

Association of Public Health Laboratories and Council of State and Territorial Epidemiologists, Public Health
Considerations: Serologic Testing for COVID-19, Ver5|on 1-May7,2020:

History
12/1/2020 - new policy, approved


https://www.cms.gov/outreach-education/partner-resources/coronavirus-covid-19-partner-toolkit
https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/public-health/covid-19-2019-novel-coronavirus-resource-cent
https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/public-health/covid-19-2019-novel-coronavirus-resource-cent
https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/lab/resources/antibody-tests-guidelines.html#anchor_159026
https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/public-health/serological-testing-sars-cov-2-antibodies
https://www.idsociety.org/globalassets/idsa/public-health/covid-19/idsa-covid-19-antibody-testing-pr
https://www.aphl.org/programs/preparedness/Crisis-Management/Documents/Serologic-Testing-for-COVID-1
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Policy

Definitions

Authorization Request

Last Reviewed Date: 9/1/2020 Billing/Coding Guidelines

Effective Date: 9/1/2020 Reimbursement Guidelines Notifications/Prior
References
History

Policy

When a reimbursement rate has not been assigned by MVP Health Care® (MVP), by the contract, by Medicare, or by NYS
Medicaid, one will be established based upon a gap pricing method that is an acceptable industry standard. If there is
not an accepted industry standard, MVP will reimburse according to default pricing based upon a percentage of billed
charges (“Default Pricing”). . If a code does not have an assigned rate, the default rate will be applied.

Notification/Prior Authorization Requests

MVP Payment polices are not a guarantee of payment. Providers must also check member eligibility and refer to the
Member Benefits Display to determine benefits. Providers must also review MVP’s Utilization Management Guides to
determine if prior authorization is required and the Benefit Interpretation Manual for MVPs clinical guidelines. These
resources can be accessed by signing into your account at mvphealthcare.com.

Reimbursement Guidelines

Under the Default Pricing, MVP will pay 30% of billed charges unless otherwise provided for in the MVP provider services
agreement.

History
9/01/2020 - New Policy approved, effective 10/1/2020.


http://www.mvphealthcare.com/
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DIABETIC MANAGEMENT AND NUTRITIONAL COUNSELING

Diabetic Managementand .,
Nutritional Counseling Definkions

Notification/Prior Authorization Requests
Last Reviewed Date: September 1,2021 Billing/Coding Guidelines

Reimbursement Guidelines

References

History

Policy

Nutritional Counseling

Nutritional Counseling is reimbursable when medically necessary for chronic diseases in which dietary adjustment has
a therapeutic role. Nutritional counseling must be prescribed by a physician or qualified non-physician practitioner and
furnished by a provider (e.g., licensed nutritionist, registered dietician, or other qualified licensed health professionals
such as nurses who are trained in nutrition) recognized under the plan.

Diabetic Management

Diabetic Management encompasses education and management as medically necessary for the diagnosis and
treatment of diabetes, including Type | or Type Il, gestational, and/or insulin or non-insulin dependent diabetes.

Diabetic self-management education is considered medically necessary when the member has a diagnosis of diabetes
and management services have been prescribed by a physician or qualified non-physician practitioner. These services
must be provided by a licensed healthcare professional (e.g., registered dietician, registered nurse, or other health
professional) who is a certified diabetes educator (CDE).

Definitions

Nutritional Counseling

Medical nutrition therapy provided by a registered dietitian involves the assessment of the person’s overall nutritional
status, followed by the assignment of individualized diet, counseling, and/or specialized nutrition therapies to treat a
chronic illness or condition.

Diabetic Management

Diabetes self-management education (DSME) is the process through which persons with or at risk for diabetes develop
and use the knowledge and skill required to reach their self-defined diabetes goals (American Association of Diabetes
Educators [AADE], 2008. The national standards for DSME state that DSME is an interactive, collaborative, ongoing
process that involves the person with diabetes and the educator (Funnell, et. al., 2011). The individual with diabetes
needs the knowledge and skills to make informed choices, to facilitate self-directed behavior changes, and, ultimately,
to reduce the risk of complications. Documentation should include:

« Assessment of the individual’s specific education needs
+ The individual’s specific diabetes self-management goals

+ Education and behavioral intervention directed toward helping the individual achieve identified
self-management goals

+ Evaluation of the individual’s attainment of identified self-management goals
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Notification/Prior Authorization Requests

MVP Payment polices are not a guarantee of payment. Providers must also check member eligibility and refer to the
Member Benefits Display to determine benefits. Providers must also review MVP’s Utilization Management Guides to
determine if prior authorization is required and the Benefit Interpretation Manual for MVPs clinical guidelines. These
resources can be accessed by signing into your account at mvphealthcare.com.

Billing/Coding Guidelines

General Guidelines

Services rendered by a nutritionist, dietician, or certified diabetes educator must be billed under their individual
provider number.

Nutritional Counseling

For Nutritional Counseling, the following CPT/HCPCS codes are considered reimbursable:

97802 Medical nutritional therapy; initial assessment and intervention, individual, face-to-face with the patient, each 15

minutes
97803 Re-assessment and intervention, individual, face-to-face with the patient, each 15 minutes
97804 Group (2 or more individuals(s)), each 30 minutes

Medical nutritional therapy; re-assessment and subsequent intervention(s) following second referral in same year for
G0270 change in diagnosis, medical condition or treatment regimen (including additional hours needed for renal disease),
individual, face-to-face with the patient, each 15 minutes

Medical nutritional therapy; re-assessment and subsequent interventions(s) following second referral in the same
year for change in diagnosis, medical condition, or treatment regimen (including additional hours needed for renal
disease), group, (2 or more individuals), each

30 minutes

G0271

Nutritional Counseling for codes 97802-97804, G0270-G0271 is limited to the following diagnoses for Medicare MSA
plans only. All other plans have no diagnosis code restrictions:

CMS reserves the right to add or remove diagnosis codes associated with its NCDs to implement those NCDs in

1CD-10CM the most efficient manner within the confines of the policy.

E08.00 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with hyperosmolarity without nonketotic hyperglycemic-hyperosmolar
coma (NKHHC)

E08.01 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with hyperosmolarity with coma

E08.10 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with ketoacidosis without coma

E08.11 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with ketoacidosis with coma

E08.22 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with diabetic chronic kidney disease

E08.29 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with other diabetic kidney complication

E08.3211 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema,

right eye
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Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema,

E08.3212
08.3 left eye
E08.3213 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema,
: bilateral
E08.3201 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema,
: right eye
E08.3292 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema,
: left eye
E08.3293 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema,
: bilateral
E08.3311 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular
: edema, right eye
E08.3312 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular
: edema, left eye
E08.3313 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular
: edema, bilateral
£08.3391 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular
: edema, right eye
E08.3392 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular
: edema, left eye
E08.3393 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular
: edema, bilateral
E08.3411 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema,
: right eye
E08.3412 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema,
: left eye
E08.3413 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema,
: bilateral
E08.3491 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular
: edema, right eye
E08.3492 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular
: edema, left eye
Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular
E08.3493 .
edema, bilateral
E08.3511 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, right eye
E08.3512 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, left eye
E08.3513 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, bilateral
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Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment

E08.3521 involving the macula, right eye
E08.3522 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment
: involving the macula, left eye

Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment
E08.3523 . - K

involving the macula, bilateral
E08.3531 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment

: not involving the macula, right eye

Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment
E08.3532 ; .

not involving the macula, left eye

Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment
E08.3533 . . .

not involving the macula, bilateral

Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction retinal
E08.3541 . .

detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, right eye

Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction retinal
E08.3542 .

detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, left eye

Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction retinal
E08.3543 - .

detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, bilateral
E08.3551 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, right eye
E08.3552 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, left eye
E08.3553 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, bilateral
E08.3591 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, right eye
E08.3592 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, left eye
E08.3593 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, bilateral
E08.37X1 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, right eye
E08.37X2 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, left eye
E08.37X3 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, bilateral
E08.40 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with diabetic neuropathy, unspecified
E08.41 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with diabetic mononeuropathy
E08.42 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with diabetic polyneuropathy
E08.43 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with diabetic autonomic (poly)neuropathy
E08.44 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with diabetic amyotrophy
E08.49 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with other diabetic neurological complication
E08.51 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with diabetic peripheral angiopathy without gangrene




MVP

Y 4
Diabetic Management/Nutritional Counseling Contents Main Contents ) HEALTH CARE

E08.52 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with diabetic peripheral angiopathy with gangrene

E08.59 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with other circulatory complications

E08.610 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with diabetic neuropathic arthropathy

E08.618 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with other diabetic arthropathy

E08.620 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with diabetic dermatitis

E08.621 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with foot ulcer

E08.622 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with other skin ulcer

E08.628 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with other skin complications

E08.630 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with periodontal disease

E08.638 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with other oral complications

E08.641 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with hypoglycemia with coma

E08.649 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with hypoglycemia without coma

E08.69 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with other specified complication

E08.8 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition with unspecified complications

E08.9 Diabetes mellitus due to underlying condition without complications

£09.00 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with hyperosmolarity without nonketotic hyperglycemic-hyperosmolar
coma (NKHHC)

E09.01 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with hyperosmolarity with coma

E09.10 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with ketoacidosis without coma

E09.11 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with ketoacidosis with coma

E09.22 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with diabetic chronic kidney disease

E09.29 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with other diabetic kidney complication

E09.321 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema

E09.3211 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema,
right eye

£09.3212 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema,
left eye

£09.3213 D.rug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema,
bilateral

E09.329 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema

E09.3201 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema,

right eye
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Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without

Skl macular edema, left eye
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without
E09.3293 .
macular edema, bilateral
E09.331 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with
E09.3311 .
macular edema, right eye
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with
E09.3312
macular edema, left eye
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with
E09.3313 .
macular edema, bilateral
£09.339 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without
: macular edema
E09.3391 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without
: macular edema, right eye
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without
E09.3392
macular edema, left eye
Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without
E09.3393 .
macular edema, bilateral
E09.341 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema
E09.3411 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema,
: right eye
£09.3412 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema,
: left eye
E09.3413 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema,
: bilateral
E09.349 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema
E09.3491 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema,
: right eye
E09.3492 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema,
: left eye
E09.3493 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema,
: bilateral
E09.351 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema

E09.3511 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, right eye

E09.3512 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, left eye

E09.3513 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, bilateral
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Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal

E09.3521 detachment involving the macula, right eye

Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal
E09.3522 . .

detachment involving the macula, left eye

Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal
E09.3523 . . .

detachment involving the macula, bilateral

Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal
E09.3531 . . .

detachment not involving the macula, right eye

Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal
E09.3532 - .

detachment not involving the macula, left eye

Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal
E09.3533 . . .

detachment not involving the macula, bilateral

Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction
E09.3541 . . .

retinal detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, right eye

Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction
E09.3542 . .

retinal detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, left eye

Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction
E09.3543 . . .

retinal detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, bilateral
E09.3551 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, right eye
E09.3552 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, left eye
E09.3553 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, bilateral
E09.359 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema
E09.3591 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, right eye
E09.3592 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, left eye
E09.3593 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, bilateral
E09.37X1 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, right eye
E09.37X2 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, left eye
E09.37X3 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, bilateral
E09.40 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with neurological complications with diabetic neuropathy, unspecified
E09.41 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with neurological complications with diabetic mononeuropathy
E09.42 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with neurological complications with diabetic polyneuropathy
E09.43 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with neurological complications with diabetic autonomic (poly)neuropathy
E09.44 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with neurological complications with diabetic amyotrophy
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Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with neurological complications with other diabetic neurological

£09.49 complication

E09.51 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with diabetic peripheral angiopathy without gangrene
E09.52 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with diabetic peripheral angiopathy with gangrene

E09.59 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with other circulatory complications

E09.610 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with diabetic neuropathic arthropathy

E09.618 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with other diabetic arthropathy

E09.620 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with diabetic dermatitis

E09.621 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with foot ulcer

E09.622 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with other skin ulcer

E09.628 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with other skin complications

E09.630 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with periodontal disease

E09.638 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with other oral complications

E09.641 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with hypoglycemia with coma

E09.649 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with hypoglycemia without coma

E09.65 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with hyperglycemia

E09.69 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with other specified complication

E09.8 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus with unspecified complications

E09.9 Drug or chemical induced diabetes mellitus without complications

E10.10 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with ketoacidosis without coma

E10.11 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with ketoacidosis with coma

E10.21 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with diabetic nephropathy

E10.22 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with diabetic chronic kidney disease

E10.29 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with other diabetic kidney complication

E10.3211 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, right eye
E10.3212 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, left eye
E10.3213 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, bilateral
E10.3291 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, right eye
E10.3292 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, left eye
E10.3293 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, bilateral
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E10.3311 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, right eye
E10.3312 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, left eye
E10.3313 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, bilateral
E10.3391 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, right eye
E10.3392 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, left eye
E10.3393 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, bilateral
E10.3411 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, right eye
E10.3412 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, left eye
E10.3413 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, bilateral
E10.3491 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, right eye
E10.3492 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, left eye
E10.3493 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, bilateral
E10.3511 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, right eye
E10.3512 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, left eye
E10.3513 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, bilateral
E10.3521 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment involving
: the macula, right eye

Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment involving
E10.3522

the macula, left eye

Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment involving
E10.3523 .

the macula, bilateral

Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment not involving
E10.3531 .

the macula, right eye

Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment not involving
E10.3532

the macula, left eye

Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment not involving
E10.3533 .

the macula, bilateral

Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction retinal detachment and
E10.3541 . .

rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, right eye
E10.3542 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction retinal detachment and

: rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, left eye

Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction retinal detachment and
E10.3543 . .

rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, bilateral
E10.3551 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, right eye
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E10.3552 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, left eye

E10.3553 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, bilateral

E10.3591 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, right eye
E10.3592 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, left eye
E10.3593 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, bilateral
E10.37X1 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, right eye
E10.37X2 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, left eye
E10.37X3 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, bilateral
E10.40 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with diabetic neuropathy, unspecified

E10.41 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with diabetic mononeuropathy

E10.42 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with diabetic polyneuropathy

E10.43 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with diabetic autonomic (poly)neuropathy

E10.44 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with diabetic amyotrophy

E10.49 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with other diabetic neurological complication

E10.51 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with diabetic peripheral angiopathy without gangrene

E10.52 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with diabetic peripheral angiopathy with gangrene

E10.59 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with other circulatory complications

E10.610 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with diabetic neuropathic arthropathy

E10.618 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with other diabetic arthropathy

E10.620 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with diabetic dermatitis

E10.621 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with foot ulcer

E10.622 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with other skin ulcer

E10.628 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with other skin complications

E10.630 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with periodontal disease

E10.638 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with other oral complications

E10.641 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with hypoglycemia with coma

E10.649 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with hypoglycemia without coma

E10.65 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with hyperglycemia

E10.69 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with other specified complication

-10-
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E10.8 Type 1 diabetes mellitus with unspecified complications

E10.9 Type 1 diabetes mellitus without complications

E11.00 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with hyperosmolarity without nonketotic hyperglycemic-hyperosmolar coma (NKHHC)
E11.01 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with hyperosmolarity with coma

E11.21 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic nephropathy

E11.22 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic chronic kidney disease

E11.29 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with other diabetic kidney complication

E11.3211 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, right eye
E11.3212 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, left eye
E11.3213 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, bilateral
E11.329 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema

E11.3291 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, right eye
E11.3292 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, left eye
E11.3293 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, bilateral
E11.331 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema

E11.3311 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, right eye
E11.3312 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, left eye
E11.3313 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, bilateral
E11.339 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema
E11.3391 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, right eye
E11.3392 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, left eye
E11.3393 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, bilateral
E11.341 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema

E11.3411 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, right eye
E11.3412 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, left eye
E11.3413 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, bilateral
E11.349 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema

E11.3491 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, right eye
E11.3492 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, left eye

-11-
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E11.3493 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, bilateral
E11.3511 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, right eye
E11.3512 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, left eye
E11.3513 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, bilateral
E11.3521 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment involving the
: macula, right eye
E11.3522 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment involving the
: macula, left eye
E11.3523 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment involving the
: macula, bilateral
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment not involving
E11.3531 .
the macula, right eye
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment not involving
E11.3532
the macula, left eye
Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment not involving
E11.3533 .
the macula, bilateral
E11.3541 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction retinal detachment and
: rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, right eye
E11.3542 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction retinal detachment and
: rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, left eye
E11.3543 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction retinal detachment and
) rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, bilateral
E11.3551 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, right eye
E11.3552 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, left eye
E11.3553 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, bilateral
E11.3591 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, right eye
E11.3592 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, left eye
E11.3593 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, bilateral
E11.37X1 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, right eye
E11.37X2 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, left eye
E11.37X3 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, bilateral
E11.40 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic neuropathy, unspecified
E11.41 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic mononeuropathy
E11.42 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic polyneuropathy
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E11.43 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic autonomic (poly)neuropathy

E11.44 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic amyotrophy

E11.49 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with other diabetic neurological complication

E11.51 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic peripheral angiopathy without gangrene

E11.52 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic peripheral angiopathy with gangrene

E11.59 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with other circulatory complications

E11.610 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic neuropathic arthropathy

E11.618 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with other diabetic arthropathy

E11.620 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic dermatitis

E11.621 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with foot ulcer

E11.622 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with other skin ulcer

E11.628 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with other skin complications

E11.630 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with periodontal disease

E11.638 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with other oral complications

E11.641 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with hypoglycemia with coma

E11.649 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with hypoglycemia without coma

E11.65 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with hyperglycemia

E11.69 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with other specified comp